Project: “Single-chip Ka-band Doherty amplifier”
REF: AO/1-9088/17/NL/HK
Date: 8/21/2023
D12 - Executive Summary Report Page 1 of 13
Deliverable D12:
Executive Summary Report
“Single-chip Ka-band Doherty amplifier”
ITT: AO/1-9088/17/NL/HK

size within the DPA architecture. This investigation sheds light on how the positioning and size of the driver
stage can impact overall linearity and efficiency, leading to valuable insights for further design
improvements.
Overall, these innovations contribute to advancing the state-of-the-art in power amplifier technology, paving
the way for more efficient, compact, and high-performance solutions that can cater to the demanding
requirements of modern communication systems.
Project: “Single-chip Ka-band Doherty amplifier”
REF: AO/1-9088/17/NL/HK
Date: 8/21/2023
D12 - Executive Summary Report Page 12 of 13
4. IMPACT
The project produced 11 publications, 3 on international journals and 8 presented at the major conferences
of the sector:
1. A. Piacibello et al., "A 5-W GaN Doherty Amplifier for Ka-Band Satellite Downlink With 4-GHz
Bandwidth and 17-dB NPR," in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 32, no. 8,
pp. 964-967, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2022.3160227.
2. A. Piacibello, P. Colantonio, R. Giofrè and V. Camarchia, "Doherty Power Amplifiers for Ka-Band
Satellite Downlink," 2022 IEEE Topical Conference on RF/Microwave Power Amplifiers for Radio and
Wireless Applications (PAWR), Las Vegas, NV, USA, 2022, pp. 18-21, doi:
10.1109/PAWR53092.2022.9719849.
3. F. Costanzo et al., "A GaN MMIC Stacked Doherty Power Amplifier For Space Applications," 2022
IEEE Topical Conference on RF/Microwave Power Amplifiers for Radio and Wireless Applications
(PAWR), Las Vegas, NV, USA, 2022, pp. 29-31, doi: 10.1109/PAWR53092.2022.9719789.
4. R. Figueiredo, N. B. Carvalho, A. Piacibello and V. Camarchia, "Nonlinear Dynamic RF System
Characterization: Envelope Intermodulation Distortion Profiles—A Noise Power Ratio-Based
Approach," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 4256-
4271, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3092398.
5. F. Costanzo, A. Piacibello, M. Pirola, P. Colantonio, V. Camarchia and R. Giofrè, "A Novel Stacked
Cell Layout for High-Frequency Power Applications," in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components
Letters, vol. 31, no. 6, pp. 597-599, June 2021, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3073219.
6. A. Piacibello, R. Giofré, R. Quaglia and V. Camarchia, "34 dBm GaN Doherty Power Amplifier for Ka-
band satellite downlink," 2020 15th European Microwave Integrated Circuits Conference (EuMIC),
Utrecht, Netherlands, 2021, pp. 25-28.
7. R. Figueiredo, A. Piacibello, V. Camarchia and N. B. Carvalho, "Swept Notch NPR for Linearity
Assessment of Systems Presenting Long-Term Memory Effects," 2020 95th ARFTG Microwave
Measurement Conference (ARFTG), Los Angeles, CA, USA, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG47271.2020.9241380.
8. A. Piacibello, F. Costanzo, R. Giofrè, D. Hayes, R. Quaglia and V. Camarchia, "GaN Doherty MMIC
Power Amplifiers for Satellite Ka-band Downlink," 2020 International Workshop on Integrated
Nonlinear Microwave and Millimetre-Wave Circuits (INMMiC), Cardiff, UK, 2020, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/INMMiC46721.2020.9160047.
9. R. Quaglia et al., "Source/Load-Pull Characterisation of GaN on Si HEMTs with Data Analysis
Targeting Doherty Design," 2020 IEEE Topical Conference on RF/Microwave Power Amplifiers for
Radio and Wireless Applications (PAWR), San Antonio, TX, USA, 2020, pp. 5-8, doi:
10.1109/PAWR46754.2020.9035999.
10. A. Piacibello, R. Figueiredo, V. Camarchia, M. Pirola and N. B. Carvalho, "Linearity-aware design of
Doherty power amplifiers," 2019 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Conference on Hardware and
Systems for 5G and Beyond (IMC-5G), Atlanta, GA, USA, 2019, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/IMC-
5G47857.2019.9160390.
11. V. Camarchia, A. Piacibello and R. Quaglia, "Integrated Doherty power amplifiers for satellite systems:
challenges and solutions," 2019 IEEE Topical Workshop on Internet of Space (TWIOS), Orlando, FL,
USA, 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/TWIOS.2019.8724532.
The outcomes of the GANDALF project hold good promise for the advancement of satellite communication
systems. The very good linearity and NPR achievements pave the way for enhanced signal quality, reduced
distortions, and improved overall system performance. The success of the project underscores the importance
of continued research and development in GaN-based RF amplifier technology, with potential applications in